income for the year ended June 30, 2008 by approximately $2,229,824.

The Company filed its restated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2008 with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on November 10, 2008. As a result of the restatement, the Company determined that the previously
issued interim financial statements for the three and six months ended December 31, 2007 should be restated. The net
income for the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2007 was overstated by $49,002 and $109,018,
respectively.

The effect of restatement is shown below:

Page 22

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

38

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

39

As reported
6/30/08

As Restated
6/30/08

(Unaudited)
BALANCE SHEET:
Minority Interest $ 6,866,514 $ 7,857,969

Additional Paid-in Capital $ 76,456,697 $ 74,950,286

Accumulated Deficit $ (32,067,003) $ (33,071,702)

Other comprehensive loss $ (4,267,579) $ (2,747,924)

For the Three Month Periods EndedFor the Six Month Periods Ended
As reported
12/31/07

As Restated
12/31/07

As reported
12/31/07

As Restated
12/31/07

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS:
Net income (loss) before minority interest in
subsidiary 1,449,636 1,449,636 $ 3,549,120 $ 3,549,120
Minority interest in subsidiary (382,887) (977,248) (657,806) (2,129,356)
Income taxes 1483 1483 (30,958) (30,958)
Net income (loss) 1,068,232 473,871 2,860,356 1,388,806
Dividend required for preferred stockholders (40,368) (40,368) (111,525) (111,525)
Subsidiary dividend (minority holders portion) — — (817,173) —
Bonus stock dividend (minority holders portion) (545,359) — (545,359) —
Net income (loss) applicable to common
shareholders 482,505 433,503 1,386,299 1,277,281
Other comprehensive loss:
Translation adjustment (653,396) (538,248) (490,993) (431,333)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (170,891) $ (104,745) $ 895,306 $ 845,948
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.12 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.11 $ 0.05
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 24,443,901 24,443,901 22,934,568 22,934,568
Diluted 27,712,335 27,712,335 26,203,002 26,203,002

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS: For the Six Month Periods Ended
As reported
12/31/07

As Restated
12/31/07

(Unaudited)
Net Income $ 2,860,356 $ 1,388,806

Minority Interest in subsidary $ 657,806 $ 2,129,356

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 2,583,642 $ 2,583,642

Page 23

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

40

Edgar Filing: NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

41

NOTE 18 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2009, the Company entered into a waiver agreement (the “Waiver”) with holders of the Convertible Notes
Payable (the “Holders”) to modify the terms and conditions of the original note.  Under the Waiver, Holders waive their